IMVSNNS ‘NVAVHA NI LNINIDV1dSIA TYNHILNI A3DNANI LOITINOD 40 LOVdNIT ANV FHNLVYN

(900¢z aunr) euey a1g ebuer —

NATURE AND IMPACT OF CONFLICT INDUCED
INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT IN DHARAN, SUNSARI

Submitted by:

Janga Bir Rana

A Dissertation
Submitted to Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS),
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences for the Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of
Arts in Population Studies

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
June 2006



NATURE AND IMPACT OF CONFLICT INDUCED
INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT IN DHARAN, SUNSARI

Submitted by:

Janga Bir Rana

A Dissertation
Submitted to Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS),
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciencesfor the Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirementsfor the Degree of Master of
Artsin Population Studies

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
June 2006



RECOMMENDATION

Thisis to certify that Mr. Janga Bir Rana has worked under my supervision
and guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled Nature and Impact of
Conflict Induced Internal Displacement in Dharan, Sunsari for the partial
fulfillment of Master of Artsin Population Studies. To the best of my knowledge the
study is origina and carries useful information in the field of internal displacement.

|, therefore, recommend it for evaluation to the dissertation committee.

Padma Prasad Khatiwada
Supervisor
Central Department of Population Studies
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Population Studies
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
June 2006



APPROVAL SHEET

This dissertation entitled Nature and Impact of Conflict Induced Internal
Displacement in Dharan, Sunsari, by Mr. Janga Bir Rana has been accepted as

partia fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Arts in Population
Studies.

Approved By

Dr. Bal Kumar K.C.
(Professor and Head)

Posha Raj Adhikari
(External Examiner)

Padma Prasad K hatiwada

(Supervisor)
Dissertation Committee

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Population Studies
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
June 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express deep gratitude to Professor Dr. Bal Kumar
KC, Head of CDPs for his valuable suggestion, supervision and encouragement in
finalizing this research work.

My respected teacher, Padma Prasad Khatiwada, whose valuable suggestions
kind supervision and generous cooperation has led me to compl ete this research work,
is highly honoured to me. So, | would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to
him.

| would like to acknowledge my friend Ms. Sukshma Limbu, my brother B.B.
Kafle, Chandra Sher Rana, Narendra Bikram Shaha, Shrawan Khanal, L.B. Karki and
Mr. Bhakta Rana for assisting me to shape the dissertation into this form. | sincerely
thank Durka Man Maharjan, Durka Computer System, Kirtipur for his prompt typing
and printing.

Finally, | am grateful to all the faculty members of CDPs and especidly Giri
Ra Dhal for his continuous help and cooperation during this research work.

Janga Bir Rana
June, 2006



ABSTRACT

Studied on the "Nature and Impact of Conflict Induced Internal
Displacement in Dharan, Sunsari", on the basis of the primary data, this
dissertation had aimed at fulfilling the main objectives as. (d) To examine socid,
economic and demographic characteristics of IDPs and (b) To analyze the impact of
displaced persons in the place of origin and destination.

There were 105 internally displaced persons selected for respondents by
purposive sampling method. All of the respondents were from rural areas. Among,
total respondents, 55 percent were Jangjati followed by Chhetri (23%), Brahmin
(20%) and Dalit (2%). Male and female proportion was 76 percent and 24 percent
respectively. Similarly, 23 percent were 20-29 years, 27 percent 30-39 years, 29
percent were 40-49 years, 19 percent were 50-59 years and 2 percent were 60 years
and above. Among the respondents 77 percent were married, 17 percent were
unmarried, 4 percent were widowhood and 2 percent were divorced. Similarly, 37
percent were joint family and 63 percent were nuclear family. Of the total respondents
90 percent were literate and 10 percent wereilliterate. Among the total respondents 45
percent had agricultura occupation before displacement followed by job (33%),
business (13%) household workers (3.8%), no job (3.8%), others (3.8%) and labor
(1.5%). Similarly, 29 percent respondent had job followed by no job (35%),
agriculture (6%), labor (12%), business (11%) and others (2%) after displacement of
the total IDPs.

Around 94 percent IDPs were victimized by the Maoist party and 6 percent
were victimized by the state. IDPs had very good relation to their neighbours and
relatives before their displacement. But this proportion is decreased after
displacement.

Involvement in occupation has been cut off. Before displacement respondents
were involved in various works. But large number of population could not get any
work in the place of destination. They are searching for ajob but they are not getting.

Most of the respondents were from agricultural based communities they were
compelled to leave their place of residence because of the Maoist's pressure. Males

are usually compelled to flee, and women find themselves helpless and lonely.



CONTENTS

Recommendation
Approval Sheet

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures

Acronyms

CHAPTER-I: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Organizations of the Study

CHAPTER-II: LITERATURE REVIEW

21

22

2.3
24

25

Concept of Forced Migration

2.1.1 Types of Forced Migration

Definition of IDPs

Overal World Figure of Conflict Induced Internal Displacement
Conflict Induced Internal Displacement in the Context of Nepal
2.4.1 Causes of Displacement

2.4.2 Categories of Conflict Related IDPs

Conceptua Framework

2.5.1 Variables and their Operationalization

CHAPTER-III: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

3.3
34
35

Study Area

Research Design

3.2.1 Nature and Sources of Data
Sampling Procedure

Data Collection Techniques

Data Analysis Method

1-10

© ©O© 0 N -

10
11-28
11
12
13
13
14
21
25
26
26
29-30
29
29
29
29
30
30



CHAPTER IV: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC
CHARACTERISTICSOF THE STUDY POPULATION 31-39

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Age Sex Structure of the Household
Socio-economic Characteristics of the Household
Martial Status

Occupational Status

Landholding

Socio-Economic and Demographic Characteristics of IDPs
46.1 Age-sex

4.6.2 Marita Status

4.6.3 Caste/Ethnicity

4.6.4 Typeof Family

4.6.5 Religion

4.6.6 Living Status

4.6.7 Education

4.6.8 Occupation

CHAPTER - V: NATURE OF DISPLACEMENT

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

Violence and Insecurity

Causes of Displacement

Present Shelter

Problems after Displacement

Peace Feelings

Duration of Displacement

Impact of Internal Displacement

5.7.1 Relation with Relatives and Neighbours
5.7.2 Participating in Meeting

5.7.3 Falling Sick

5.7.4 Placefor Treatment

5.7.5 Suffered from Chronic Disease
5.7.6 Accessibility to Hygienic Food
5.7.7 Environment of the Place
5.7.8 Disruption in Education

5.7.9 Getting Job

5.7.10 Political Ideology

31
32
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
37
38
38

40-54
40
40
4
42
42
43
44

E R

46
46
47
47
48
48
48



5.7.11 Party Membership and Position 49

5.7.12 Getting State Allowance 49
5.7.13 Support by I/NGOs 49
5.7.14 Celebrating Festivals 50
5.7.15 Participating in Family Ceremonies and Rituals 50
5.7.16 Occupation 51
5.7.17 Cultivation of Land 52
5.7.18 Destruction of House in the Place of Origin 52
5.7.19 Desireto Sell the Land 53
5.7.20 Send Money (After Displacement) 53
5.7.21 Dependency of Family Members 54
CHAPTER - VI: SUMMARY, FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 55-58
6.1 Summary 55
6.2  Findings 56
6.3  Recommendation 57
6.3.1 Government S7
6.3.2 Conflicting Parties 58
6.3.3 International Community and I/NGOs 58
REFERENCES

QUESTIONNAIRE



Table 1.1:
Table1.2:
Table 2.1:
Table4.1:
Table4.2:

Table4.3:

Table 4.4:
Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table4.7:
Table 4.8:
Table 4.9:
Table 4.10:
Table4.11:
Table4.12:
Table5.1:
Table5.2:
Table5.3:
Table5.4:
Table5.5:
Table5.6:
Table5.7:
Table5.8:
Table5.9:
Table 5.10:
Table5.11:
Table5.12:
Table5.13:
Table5.14:
Table 5.15:

LIST OF TABLES

Numbers of IDPsin Nepa

Inventory of Funds and Programme Announced by Government
Number of IDPs (estimates as: of end 2003, in million)
Distribution of Population by Age and Sex
Distribution of Population by Level of Education Aged
6 Years and Above

Distribution of Population by Marital Status Aged 10
Y ears and Above

Distribution of Population by Occupation

Distribution of Population by Landholding
Distribution of Respondents by Age and Sex
Distribution of Respondents by Marital Status
Distribution of Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity
Distribution of Respondents by Type of Family
Distribution of Respondents by Religion

Distribution of Respondentsby Current Living Status
Distribution of Respondentsby the Level of Education

Distribution of Respondents by the Forms of Violence and Insecurity

Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Displacement
Distribution of Respondentsby the Place of Living

Distribution of Respondentsby Types of Difficulties (After Displacements)

Distribution of Respondents by the Feelings of Peace
Distribution of Respondents by the Duration of Displacement
Distribution of Respondentsby Relation with Relatives and Neighbours
Distribution of Respondents by Participating in Meeting
Distribution of Respondents by Frequency of Falling Sick
Distribution of Respondentsby Place for Treatment

Distribution of Respondents by A ccess to Hygienic Food
Distribution of Respondentsby Type of Environment
Distribution of Respondentsby Political 1deology

Distribution of Respondentsby Position in Political Party
Distribution of Respondents by Obstaclesin Celebrating Festivals

14
31

32

32
33
33

35
36
36
37
37
38
40
M
M
42
43
43

45
45
46
47
47
48
49
50



Table 5.16: Distribution of Respondents by Obstacles in Participating Family
Ceremonies and Rituals

Table 5.17: Distribution of Respondents by Occupation

Table 5.18: Distribution of Respondentsby Cultivation of Land

Table 5.19: Distribution of Respondentsby Destruction of Their Houses

Table 5.20: Distribution of Respondentsby Desireto Sell the Land

Table 5.21: Distribution of Respondentsby Sending Money

Table 5.22: Distribution of Respondentsby Dependency of Family Members

51
51
52
52

g g



LIST OF FIGURERS

Figure 1.1: Nature and Problems brought out by Internal Armed Conflict in Nepal 8
Figure 2.1: Pattern of Conflict-induced Internal Displacement in Nepal 17
Figure 2.2: A Simplified Classification of IDPs 19
Figure 4.1: Distribution of Respondents by Occupation (Before Displacement) 39
Figure 5.1: Distribution of Respondents by Supports by I/NGOs 50



B.S
BPKIHS
CBS

CDO

CPN (Maoist)
CPN (UML)
CSWC

efc.

GOs

HRYB

i.e

IDPs
INSEC
INGO

ISFM

MoHP
RNA
NC

NC (D)
NGO
NIP
No
NRC
RPP
SAFHR

SPSS
UN
USCR
VDC

ACRONYMS

Bikram Sambat

BP Koiraa Institute of Health and Science

Central Bureau of Statistics
Chief District Officer
Communist Party of Nepal (Maoist)

Communist Party of Nepali (United Marxist-Leninist)

Communing Study and Welfare Center
etcetera

Governmental Organizations

Human Rights Y ear Book

that is

Internally Displaced Persons

Informal Sector Service Center

International Non-Governmental Organization

International Association for the Study of Forced

Migration

Ministry of Health and Population
Royal Nepa Army

Nepali Congress

Nepali Congress (Democratic)
Non-Governmental Organizations
Nepal Institute of Peace

Number

Norwegian Refugee Council

Rastriya Prgjatantra Party

South Asian Forum for Human Rights
State of Emergency

Statistical Package for Social Science
United Nations

United States Committee for Refugees

Village Development Committee



