# NATURE AND IMPACT OF CONFLICT INDUCED INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT IN DHARAN, SUNSARI

Submitted by: Janga Bir Rana

#### **A Dissertation**

Submitted to Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS),

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences for the Partial Fulfillment

of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of

Arts in Population Studies

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
June 2006

# NATURE AND IMPACT OF CONFLICT INDUCED INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT IN DHARAN, SUNSARI

Submitted by: Janga Bir Rana

#### **A Dissertation**

Submitted to Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS),

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences for the Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of

Arts in Population Studies

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
June 2006

#### RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that **Mr. Janga Bir Rana** has worked under my supervision and guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled **Nature and Impact of Conflict Induced Internal Displacement in Dharan, Sunsari** for the partial fulfillment of Master of Arts in Population Studies. To the best of my knowledge the study is original and carries useful information in the field of internal displacement. I, therefore, recommend it for evaluation to the dissertation committee.

.....

#### Padma Prasad Khatiwada

Supervisor

Central Department of Population Studies

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Population Studies
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
June 2006

#### **APPROVAL SHEET**

This dissertation entitled **Nature and Impact of Conflict Induced Internal Displacement in Dharan, Sunsari,** by Mr. Janga Bir Rana has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved By
Dr. Bal Kumar K.C.
(Professor and Head)
D. L. D. A. H. H.
Posha Raj Adhikari
(External Examiner)
Padma Prasad Khatiwada
(Supervisor)

**Dissertation Committee** 

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Population Studies
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
June 2006

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First of all, I would like to express deep gratitude to Professor Dr. Bal Kumar KC, Head of CDPs for his valuable suggestion, supervision and encouragement in finalizing this research work.

My respected teacher, Padma Prasad Khatiwada, whose valuable suggestions kind supervision and generous cooperation has led me to complete this research work, is highly honoured to me. So, I would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to him.

I would like to acknowledge my friend Ms. Sukshma Limbu, my brother B.B. Kafle, Chandra Sher Rana, Narendra Bikram Shaha, Shrawan Khanal, L.B. Karki and Mr. Bhakta Rana for assisting me to shape the dissertation into this form. I sincerely thank Durka Man Maharjan, Durka Computer System, Kirtipur for his prompt typing and printing.

Finally, I am grateful to all the faculty members of CDPs and especially Giri Raj Dhal for his continuous help and cooperation during this research work.

June, 2006

#### **ABSTRACT**

Studied on the "Nature and Impact of Conflict Induced Internal Displacement in Dharan, Sunsari", on the basis of the primary data, this dissertation had aimed at fulfilling the main objectives as: (a) To examine social, economic and demographic characteristics of IDPs and (b) To analyze the impact of displaced persons in the place of origin and destination.

There were 105 internally displaced persons selected for respondents by purposive sampling method. All of the respondents were from rural areas. Among, total respondents, 55 percent were Janajati followed by Chhetri (23%), Brahmin (20%) and Dalit (2%). Male and female proportion was 76 percent and 24 percent respectively. Similarly, 23 percent were 20-29 years, 27 percent 30-39 years, 29 percent were 40-49 years, 19 percent were 50-59 years and 2 percent were 60 years and above. Among the respondents 77 percent were married, 17 percent were unmarried, 4 percent were widowhood and 2 percent were divorced. Similarly, 37 percent were joint family and 63 percent were nuclear family. Of the total respondents 90 percent were literate and 10 percent were illiterate. Among the total respondents 45 percent had agricultural occupation before displacement followed by job (33%), business (13%) household workers (3.8%), no job (3.8%), others (3.8%) and labor (1.5%). Similarly, 29 percent respondent had job followed by no job (35%), agriculture (6%), labor (12%), business (11%) and others (2%) after displacement of the total IDPs.

Around 94 percent IDPs were victimized by the Maoist party and 6 percent were victimized by the state. IDPs had very good relation to their neighbours and relatives before their displacement. But this proportion is decreased after displacement.

Involvement in occupation has been cut off. Before displacement respondents were involved in various works. But large number of population could not get any work in the place of destination. They are searching for a job but they are not getting.

Most of the respondents were from agricultural based communities they were compelled to leave their place of residence because of the Maoist's pressure. Males are usually compelled to flee, and women find themselves helpless and lonely.

### **CONTENTS**

Reco	mmendation	
Appı	roval Sheet	
Ackr	nowledgement	
Abst	ract	
Cont	ents	
List	of Tables	
List	of Figures	
Acro	nyms	
СНА	PTER-I: INTRODUCTION	1-10
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	7
1.3	Objectives of the Study	8
1.4	Significance of the Study	9
1.5	Limitations of the Study	9
1.6	Organizations of the Study	10
CHA	PTER-II: LITERATURE REVIEW	11-28
2.1	Concept of Forced Migration	11
	2.1.1 Types of Forced Migration	12
2.2	Definition of IDPs	13
2.3	Overall World Figure of Conflict Induced Internal Displacement	13
2.4	Conflict Induced Internal Displacement in the Context of Nepal	14
	2.4.1 Causes of Displacement	21
	2.4.2 Categories of Conflict Related IDPs	25
2.5	Conceptual Framework	26
	2.5.1 Variables and their Operationalization	26
CHA	PTER-III: METHODOLOGY	29-30
3.1	Study Area	29
3.2	Research Design	29
	3.2.1 Nature and Sources of Data	29
3.3	Sampling Procedure	29
3.4	Data Collection Techniques	30
3.5	Data Analysis Method	30

### CHAPTER IV: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC

	C	HARACTERISTICS OF THE STUDY POPULA	TION 31-39
4.1	Age Sex St	ructure of the Household	31
4.2	Socio-econ	omic Characteristics of the Household	32
4.3	Martial Sta	tus	32
4.4	Occupation	al Status	33
4.5	Landholdin	g	33
4.6	Socio-Econ	omic and Demographic Characteristics of IDPs	34
	4.6.1 Age	-sex	34
	4.6.2 Mar	ital Status	35
	4.6.3 Cas	te/Ethnicity	35
	4.6.4 Typ	e of Family	36
	4.6.5 Reli	gion	37
	4.6.6 Livi	ng Status	37
	4.6.7 Edu	cation	38
	4.6.8 Occ	upation	38
СНА	PTER - V: N	NATURE OF DISPLACEMENT	40-54
5.1	Violence an	nd Insecurity	40
5.2	Causes of I	Displacement	40
5.3	Present She	elter	41
5.4	Problems a	fter Displacement	42
5.5	Peace Feeli	ngs	42
5.6	Duration of	Displacement	43
5.7	Impact of I	nternal Displacement	44
	5.7.1 Rela	ation with Relatives and Neighbours	44
	5.7.2 Part	icipating in Meeting	44
	5.7.3 Fall	ing Sick	45
	5.7.4 Plac	e for Treatment	46
	5.7.5 Suff	Fered from Chronic Disease	46
	5.7.6 Acc	essibility to Hygienic Food	47
	5.7.7 Env	ironment of the Place	47
	5.7.8 Disa	ruption in Education	48
	5.7.9 Gett	ing Job	48
	5.7.10 Poli	tical Ideology	48

	5.7.11 Party Membership and Position	49
	5.7.12 Getting State Allowance	49
	5.7.13 Support by I/NGOs	49
	5.7.14 Celebrating Festivals	50
	5.7.15 Participating in Family Ceremonies and Rituals	50
	5.7.16 Occupation	51
	5.7.17 Cultivation of Land	52
	5.7.18 Destruction of House in the Place of Origin	52
	5.7.19 Desire to Sell the Land	53
	5.7.20 Send Money (After Displacement)	53
	5.7.21 Dependency of Family Members	54
CHA	PTER - VI: SUMMARY, FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDA	TIONS 55-58
6.1	Summary	55
6.2	Findings	56
6.3	Recommendation	57
	6.3.1 Government	57
	6.3.2 Conflicting Parties	58
	6.3.3 International Community and I/NGOs	58
REF	ERENCES	
QUE	STIONNAIRE	

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1:	Numbers of IDPs in Nepal	5
Table 1.2:	Inventory of Funds and Programme Announced by Government	6
Table 2.1:	Number of IDPs (estimates as: of end 2003, in million)	14
Table 4.1:	Distribution of Population by Age and Sex	31
Table 4.2:	Distribution of Population by Level of Education Aged	
	6 Years and Above	32
Table 4.3:	Distribution of Population by Marital Status Aged 10	
	Years and Above	32
Table 4.4:	Distribution of Population by Occupation	33
Table 4.5:	Distribution of Population by Landholding	33
Table 4.6:	Distribution of Respondents by Age and Sex	34
Table 4.7:	Distribution of Respondents by Marital Status	35
Table 4.8:	Distribution of Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity	36
Table 4.9:	Distribution of Respondents by Type of Family	36
Table 4.10:	Distribution of Respondents by Religion	37
Table 4.11:	Distribution of Respondents by Current Living Status	37
Table 4.12:	Distribution of Respondents by the Level of Education	38
Table 5.1:	Distribution of Respondents by the Forms of Violence and Insecurity	40
Table 5.2:	Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Displacement	41
Table 5.3:	Distribution of Respondents by the Place of Living	41
Table 5.4:	Distribution of Respondents by Types of Difficulties (After Displacements)	42
Table 5.5:	Distribution of Respondents by the Feelings of Peace	43
Table 5.6:	Distribution of Respondents by the Duration of Displacement	43
Table 5.7:	Distribution of Respondents by Relation with Relatives and Neighbours	44
Table 5.8:	Distribution of Respondents by Participating in Meeting	45
Table 5.9:	Distribution of Respondents by Frequency of Falling Sick	45
Table 5.10:	Distribution of Respondents by Place for Treatment	46
Table 5.11:	Distribution of Respondents by Access to Hygienic Food	47
Table 5.12:	Distribution of Respondents by Type of Environment	47
Table 5.13:	Distribution of Respondents by Political Ideology	48
Table 5.14:	Distribution of Respondents by Position in Political Party	49
Table 5.15:	Distribution of Respondents by Obstacles in Celebrating Festivals	50

Table 5.16: Distribution of Respondents by Obstacles in Participating Family		
Ceremonies and Rituals	51	
Table 5.17: Distribution of Respondents by Occupation	51	
Table 5.18: Distribution of Respondents by Cultivation of Land	52	
Table 5.19: Distribution of Respondents by Destruction of Their Houses	52	
Table 5.20: Distribution of Respondents by Desire to Sell the Land	53	
Table 5.21: Distribution of Respondents by Sending Money	54	
Table 5.22: Distribution of Respondents by Dependency of Family Members	54	

## LIST OF FIGURERS

Figure 1.1: Nature and Problems brought out by Internal Armed Conflict in Nepa	ıl 8
Figure 2.1: Pattern of Conflict-induced Internal Displacement in Nepal	17
Figure 2.2: A Simplified Classification of IDPs	19
Figure 4.1: Distribution of Respondents by Occupation (Before Displacement)	39
Figure 5.1: Distribution of Respondents by Supports by I/NGOs	50

#### **ACRONYMS**

B.S = Bikram Sambat

BPKIHS = BP Koirala Institute of Health and Science

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

CDO = Chief District Officer

CPN (Maoist) = Communist Party of Nepal (Maoist)

CPN (UML) = Communist Party of Nepali (United Marxist-Leninist)

CSWC = Communing Study and Welfare Center

etc. = etcetera

GOs = Governmental Organizations

HRYB = Human Rights Year Book

i.e. = that is

IDPs = Internally Displaced Persons

INSEC = Informal Sector Service Center

INGO = International Non-Governmental Organization

ISFM = International Association for the Study of Forced

Migration

MoHP = Ministry of Health and Population

RNA = Royal Nepal Army

NC = Nepali Congress

NC (D) = Nepali Congress (Democratic)

NGO = Non-Governmental Organizations

NIP = Nepal Institute of Peace

No = Number

NRC = Norwegian Refugee Council

RPP = Rastriya Prajatantra Party

SAFHR = South Asian Forum for Human Rights

SOE = State of Emergency

SPSS = Statistical Package for Social Science

UN = United Nations

USCR = United States Committee for Refugees

VDC = Village Development Committee